UNTITLED  GOOR-­SCHUR  PROJECT
“Pilot”
Written  by
Dan  Goor  &  Michael  Schur
  SHOOTING  DRAFT  03/13/13
FIRST  BLUE  PAGES  03/14/13
SECOND  PINK  PAGES  03/15/13
THIRD  YELLOW  PAGES  03/19/13

Lost my edge.  There was an incident.
FLASHBACK - INT. DEPARTMENT STORE - NIGHT - ONE YEAR AGO10 10
Terry and Jake, guns drawn, in a deserted store.
TERRY
You go in first.  I’m feeling jumpy.
JAKE
What?  You always go in first.  Look at
you -- those biceps don’t go in “second.”
There’s a BANG!  Terry SCREAMS and FIRES ten shots at a
FIGURE with its arms out, totally obliterating: a MANNEQUIN.
JAKE (CONT’D)
I think he’s dead.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    10.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED: (2)8 8
BACK TO SCENE11 11
TERRY
It’s been a year, and I... haven’t...
Holt holds up his hand -- no more.
HOLT

HOLT
Copy that.
TERRY
Now the good ones.  Rosa Diaz: tough,
smart, hard to read, and scary as hell.
FLASHBACK - INT. BULLPEN - CHRISTMAS TIME12 12
Rosa storms up to Hitchcock.
ROSA
Tell me who has me for Secret Santa.
HITCHCOCK
No!  That takes all the fun out of it.
Rosa stares daggers at him.  He crumbles.
HITCHCOCK (CONT’D)
It’s Scully.  He got you a scarf.  It’s
blue and ugly.  I’ll make him return it.
BACK TO SCENE13 13
Terry gestures to Charles at his desk.
TERRY
Charles Boyle: he’s a grinder.  Not the
most brilliant detective, but he works
harder than anyone else.  He’s not
physically... gifted.
FLASHBACK - INT. BULLPEN - COFFEE STATION - A MONTH AGO14 14
Charles unwraps a muffin, then drops it on the ground.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    11.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
(CONTINUED)
CHARLES
Awww man!  My muffin!
As he picks it up, he SMACKS HIS HEAD on the desk.
CHARLES (CONT’D)
Ow!  My head!  My muffin and my head!
BACK TO SCENE15 15
Terry motions to Amy at her desk.
TERRY
Amy Santiago: first girl cop in a family
of cops.  Gets underestimated because of
her looks, so she’s always trying to
prove she’s tough.
FLASHBACK - INT. BREAK ROOM - A WEEK AGO16 16
Amy puts hot sauce on her sandwich.  She looks up to see
Scully watching her.
AMY
You think I can’t handle this much hot
sauce?  I can handle way more than this.
She empties the hot sauce on her sandwich and takes a bite.
AMY (CONT’D)
(in agony)
In... your... face.
SCULLY
...I didn’t say anything.
BACK TO SCENE17 17
TERRY
She and Peralta have some big bet over
who gets more arrests this year.  At
first I objected, but ever since the bet,

this is to me.  This precinct is doing
fine.  But I want to make it the best in
Brooklyn.  And I need your help.
TERRY
Absolutely, sir.  Where do we start?
Holt looks out the window at Jake, who’s trying to impress
AMY by breakdancing.  She stares at him for a beat, and then
throws a BAGEL at him.
HOLT
We start with him.
END OF ACT ONE
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    13.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED:17 17
ACT TWO
EXT. APARTMENT BUILDING - LATER18 18
A typical loft style New York apartment building.
INT. APARTMENT - MOMENTS LATER19 19
Amy, Rosa, Jake, and Charles look at the crime scene.  A few
UNIFORMED COPS are also there.
JAKE
Okay.  Perp came in through the window,

see if the neighbors heard anything.
JAKE
Door duty?  It’s a waste of time.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    15.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED:19 19
(CONTINUED)
HOLT
Diaz and Boyle check in with the coroner.
Report back to me in an hour.
He heads off.
JAKE
I think he’s starting to like me!
HOLT (O.S.)
No, I’m not.
EXT. APARTMENT - LATER20 20
Charles talks to Rosa.
CHARLES
Hey, Rosa.  I just happened to notice,
there’s an old movie festival at the Film

watch that option.
ROSA
You just pick.
CHARLES
Yeah.  I can definitely do that.
(searching)
I’ll probably just go with something
classic?  Like “Citizen Kane.”
ROSA
“Citizen Kane” is terrible.  Pick a good
movie.
She walks off.
CHARLES
(confused)
It’s every critic’s favorite movie.
INT. HALLWAY - LATER21 21
Jake and Amy walk down the hallway of the building.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    16.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED: (2)19 19

please.
An 82-YEAR-OLD MAN, wearing a stained bathrobe and hooked up
to an oxygen-machine, answers the door.
OLD MAN
(yelling)
Hello?!
JAKE
Hello, sir!  My name is Detective Right-
All-The-Time, and this is my partner,
Detective Terribledetective.
AMY
We were wondering if you heard anything
unusual last night?  And are you single?
OLD MAN
Yes.  But I’m also dying.
INT. HOLT’S OFFICE - LATER22 22
Holt sits at his desk.  Gina sits across from him.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    18.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED: (2)21 21

GINA
He guarantees it’ll end in sex.  She says
it won’t.  I don’t know, though, Jake’s
got some moves.  I’d bet on at least some
over-the-clothes action.
HOLT
That’s enough.  Thank you, Gina.
She gets up to leave.
GINA
I think you would get a real kick out of
my jams.
HOLT
You cannot dance in my office.
GINA
Copy that.
INT. BULLPEN - JAKE AND AMY’S DESKS - LATER23 23
Amy, Jake, Charles, Rosa, and Holt.
CHARLES
No surprises from the coroner.  Two
gunshots, shoulder and chest.

iber-crap stuff?  The perp left a really
expensive TV behind, but stole ham?  Is
there a place near the crime scene that
sells it?
CHARLES
Beneficio’s might.  Their cured meats
section is ridiculous.  Though, I mainly
think of it as a gelato place--
JAKE
Stop talking.  Let’s go.
As they head out...
CHARLES
You gotta brief the C.O. first.
JAKE
We’ll brief him after we catch the guy.
INT. BENEFICIO’S LUXURY MARKET - LATER24 24
Jake and Charles enter the market.  They talk to RATKO, a
HULKING SERBIAN BUTCHER, who is very nervous.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    21.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13

I not mean to kill.  It not my fault.
JAKE
Okay.  Okay.  I believe you.  Be cool.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    22.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED: (2)24 24
(CONTINUED)
As soon as he gets to the end of the aisle, a GIANT LEG OF
LAMB crashes down on his arm, causing him to drop his gun.
Ratko pushes him into a display of OLIVES and TAKES OFF.
Jake rounds a corner.  Ratko is SMOOSHING Charles’s head into
a TUB of GELATO.  Ratko runs off.  Charles’s face is covered
in gelato.  He tastes it.
CHARLES
It really is the best gelato in the city.
INT. HOLT’S OFFICE - LATER25 25
Jake and Charles sit, exhausted and covered in food.  Terry
and Holt are there.
TERRY
What the hell happened?  And what’s on

best detective in a file cabinet?
AMY
Second best.
TERRY
You’re wrong about Holt.  That man has
forgotten more about being a cop than
you’ll ever know.  In 1981, he caught the
Disco Strangler.
INT. DARK ROOM - 198127 27
YOUNG CAPTAIN HOLT bursts through a door with gun drawn.
HOLT
It’s over, Disco Man.  Put down the yo-yo
and back away from the girl.
Reveal a WHITE GUY with a GIANT Afro and roller skates, who’s
strangling a prostitute with a LIGHT-UP YO-YO.
BACK TO SCENE28 28
TERRY
He’s the real deal.  You should listen to
him.
AMY
It’s gonna be hard to win our bet when
you’re on the bench, Peralta.  Although,
I did start a new category --
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    24.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
(CONTINUED)
She turns to a white board.  It reads: “MURDERERS WE LET
ESCAPE”.  Jake’s column has “1”, Amy’s “0”.
AMY (CONT’D)
Look at that!  You’re winning!
She and Terry exit.  Jake slams the door, but it hits a pile
of files.
JAKE
Slam!  That was a slam!  Pretend that
slammed.
INT. BULLPEN - LATER29 29
Rosa walks up to Charles’ desk.
ROSA
So?  What movie did you get tickets to?
CHARLES
Well, just to be safe, I bought tickets
to all of them.
ROSA
“Just to be safe?”  What does that mean?
CHARLES
I don’t know.  I didn’t want to mess up,
because you’re sort of... opinionated.
ROSA
You think I’m opinionated?  Okay, here’s
an opinion for you: you’re a bad judge of
character and your shirt looks like
vomit.
CHARLES
...So we could see North by Northwest--
ROSA
We are not seeing a movie together.
CHARLES
Sounds good.
INT. RECORDS ROOM - LATER30 30
Jake sits at the desk, tightening his tie.  Holt enters.
HOLT
So, you found something?
(notices) *
I like the tie. *
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    25.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED:28 28
(CONTINUED)
JAKE
I was skeptical, but it really did make a
difference in my work.  I think I found *
something interesting in these files.  *
Here, let me show you.
Jake gets up and grabs a file.  He’s not wearing any PANTS,
just a LIME GREEN SPEEDO.  Holt waits a beat.
HOLT
I’m glad you’ve made progress in the
case.  Let’s have you brief the team.
Holt grabs Jake’s pants and heads towards the bullpen.
JAKE
...That’s not necessary.
INT. BRIEFING ROOM - LATER31 31
The room is packed to the gills.  Jake, still in his SPEEDO,
stands in front.  He hides his crotch with the FILE.
JAKE
Yes.  Well.  Thank you all for coming.

Because I’m gay.
Jake LAUGHS.  Holt does not.  He sits there, placidly.
Slowly, Jake realizes...
JAKE
...Seriously?
HOLT
I’m surprised you didn’t know.  I don’t
try to hide it.
FLASHBACK    33 33
Clues are revealed USUAL SUSPECTS-STYLE: a framed newspaper
with headline “Gay Captain Appointed”, Gina in slo-mo saying,
“I get a gay vibe,” and Holt in slo-mo saying “man-scaping.”
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    27.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED:32 32
BACK TO SCENE34 34
JAKE
Damn.  I am not a good detective.
INT. CHARLES’ CAR - LATER35 35
Rosa and Charles.
ROSA
Hey.  I feel bad that you spent all that
money on movie tickets.  Take this.

AMY
My God.  I have to thank you, Captain,
because at this moment, Peralta is
feeling humility, for maybe the first
time in his life.  Aren’t you, JP?
JAKE
Frankly, yes, I am, and Captain, I’m
sorry.
(points)
But also, look, there’s Ratko.  Humility
over.  I’m amazing.
HOLT
Go.
We see RATKO walking into the storage building.  They quickly
PUT ON VESTS, pull their guns, and CHARGE OUT OF THE CAR --
INT. PUBLIC STORAGE UNIT - MOMENTS LATER37 37
They enter the maze-like building and hear a metal door shut.
AMY
He couldn’t lock himself in.  Split up
and find the ones that are unlocked.
HOLT
Looks like we all got door duty.
JAKE
I see what you did there.  Nice.
They split up -- Holt and Amy go one way, Jake the other.
INT. STORAGE UNIT - MOMENTS LATER38 38
Jake comes to an OPEN storage door, sees a LARGE PARROT.
PARROT
I’m lonely.
JAKE
Hang in there, buddy.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    29.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
CONTINUED:36 36
HOLT (CONT'D)
INT. STORAGE UNIT - MOMENTS LATER39 39
Amy and Holt round a corner to find a JANITOR waxing the
floor.  The janitor sees them and looks scared.  Amy gives
him the “move aside” motion.
Untitled Goor-Schur Project     "Pilot"           [01001]    29A.
3rd Revised Yellow Shooting Draft                03/19/13
(CONTINUED)
The janitor gives them the “move aside” motion, and points to
the waxing thing.  They motion: move aside!  The janitor
motions: YOU move aside!
INT. STORAGE UNIT - MOMENTS LATER40 40
RATKO, on his way out, lowers the door, turns around, and
sees Jake with gun drawn.
JAKE
Hello, Ratko.

You did well today, Peralta.  But you’re
going to need a little more humility if
you’re going to make captain one day.
AMY
Him?!  If anyone’s going to make captain
in this bar, it’s me.  And you, Captain,
because you are a captain.
JAKE
Yeah, I don’t want your job.  That’s the
last thing I want.
HOLT
(eyeing Jake)
Okay.  Guess I was mistaken.
(to the bartender)
The beers are on him.
INT. ELSEWHERE IN THE BAR - LATER42 42
Gina and Charles.
GINA
How’d it go with Rosa?
CHARLES